ADC10662/ADC10664
10-Bit 360 ns A/D Converter with Input Multiplexer and
Sample/Hold
General Description
NOTE: The ADC10661 and ADC10662 are obsolete. They
are described here for reference only.
Using an innovative, patented multistep* conversion tech-
nique, these 10-bit CMOS analog-to-digital converters offer

old
© 2006 National Semiconductor Corporation DS011192 www.national.com
Ordering Information
ADC10662
Industrial
(−40˚C ≤ TA ≤ +85˚C)
Channels Package
ADC10662CIWM * 2 M24B Small Outline
ADC10662CIWMX * 2 M24B Small Outline Tape & Reel
ADC10664CIWM 4 M28B Small Outline
ADC10664CIWMX 4 M28B Small Outline Tape & Reel
* The ADC10662 is obsolete; shown for reference only.
Connection Diagrams
01119210
Top View
01119211
Top View
NOTE: The ADC10662 is obsolete; shown for reference only.
A
D
C
10
66
2/
A
D
C
10
66
4
www.national.com 2
Pin Descriptions
Pin Function Description
DVCC, AVCC Digital and analog positive supply voltage inputs. Connect both to the same voltage source, but
bypass separately with a 0.1 µF ceramic capacitor in parallel with a 10 µF tantalum capacitor to
ground at each pin.
INT Active low interrupt output. INT goes low at the end of each conversion, and returns high
following the rising edge of RD .
S/H Sample/Hold control input. When this pin is forced low (and CS is low), the analog input signal to
be sampled and initiates a new conversion.
RD Active low Read control input. When this RD and CS are low, any data present in the output
registers will be placed on the data bus.
CS Active low Chip Select control input. When low, this pin enables the RD and S/H pins.
S0, S1 These pins select the analog input that will be connected to the A/D during the conversion. The
input is selected based on the state of S0 and S1 when S/H makes its High-to-Low transition
(See the Timing Diagrams). The ADC10664 includes both S0 and S1. The ADC10662 includes
just S0.
VREF−, VREF+ Reference voltage inputs. They may be placed at any voltage between GND and VCC, but VREF+
must be greater than VREF−. An input voltage equal to VREF− produces an output code of 0, and
an input voltage equal to (VREF+ − 1 LSB) produces an output code of 1023.